SECOND AMENDMENT TO FUNDING AGREEMENT NO. 013-DMV-05/06-11

WITH THE EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 013-DMV-05/06-11 made and entered into
the 25" day of October, 2005, and the First Amendment made and entered into the 26"
day of September, 2006 by and between the EL DORADO COUNTY AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, a county Air Quality Management District formed pursuant to
California Health and Safety Code section 40100, et seq. (hereinafter referred to as
“AQMD”); and the EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY") hereby

amends the Agreement o read as follows;

1. PROJECT
The project description shall be amended to include the attached “Amendment Il to
Proposal for the Diesel Fleet Retrofits,” marked Exhibit “A” incorporated herein and made

by reference a part hereof.

2. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE/TIMETABLE

Shall be amended o extend the time within which to complete the Diesel Fleet Retrofit

for one (1) additional year, expiring on October 24, 2009.

All other sections of the Agreement dated the 25" day of October, 2005, and the First

Amendment made and entered into the 26™ day

4/15/2008 4:07:22 PM Page 1 of 7



of September 2006 shall remain unchanged and in full force.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR CONCURRENCE:

[%@c%ﬁ [ Uﬁ/ )ﬂﬁ Dated: _ 3~ H-0%

Marcella McTaggart
Air Pollution Control Officer

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT CONCURRENCE:

By: Ggézm DU Dated: ’}}’K%WQ o 20TR

Gerri Silva, M.S., R.E.H.S
Director, El Dorado County Environmental Management Dept.

Wm@% Gl ome _3-r1-0¢

Marcella McTaggart
Air Pollution Control Officer

3/17/2008 11.05:29 AM Page 2 of 7



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amended Agreement to be
executed as of the day and year first herein below written.

COUNTY
EL DORADO COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Date:

By:

Richard Shepard
Director of Transportation

4/15/2008 4:02:41 PM

AQMD
EL DORADO COUNTY

AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT

Date:

By:
Rusty Dupray
Chairman

Attest;

Cindy Keck,

Clerk of the Board
Date:

By:

Page3of 7



EXHIBIT “A”

Amendment [l to Proposal for the Diesel
Fleet Retrofits

4/15/2008 3:58:43 PM Page 4 of 7



Amendment Il to Proposal for the Diesel Fleet Retrofits

Motor Vehicle Emission Reduction Project

This Amendment il is to the Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal submitted by the El Dorado County
Department of Transportation to reduce diesel emissions through the installation and proper use
of pollution control technologies retrofitted on thirty four (34) vehicles in the heavy equipment
fleet.

The El Dorado County Air Quality Management District (EDCAQMD) agreed to provide funding
in the amount of $487,076 under Agreement No. 013-DMV-05/06-11for the Diesel Fleet
Retrofits emissions reduction project, based on the proposal submitted by the El Dorado County
Department of Transportation in June of 2005.

The Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal was prepared using the most current information available at
the time; however, emission control technology has not developed as industry experts had
predicted. Amendment | to the proposal was executed in September of 2006 to include the
following changes:

1. addition of the Cleaire Horizon as an emission control device eligible to meet the project
objectives;

2. addition of spare filters and a filter cleaning device required for effective use of the
Horizon device;

3. addition of one unit of equipment to the project scope; and

4. extension of the term through October 24, 2008.

Based on further developments in emission reduction technology as of this date, it is necessary
to make further amendments to the Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal as follows:

1. addition of the Huss Umwelttechnik FS-MK series device as an emission control device
eligible to meet the project objectives;

2. addition of spare filters for the Cleaire Longview and Huss devices;

3. addition of two new vehicles to the project scope; and

4. elimination of seven (7) vehicles from the project scope based on lack of cost effective
technology available for these vehicles.

The Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal is amended as follows:

Project Description

The funding under the amended project budget will allow the Department to retrofit thirty, instead
of thirty-five, diesel powered on-road vehicle. As detailed on the attached schedule marked
“Amendment Il Exhibit D — Project Budget,” seven units of equipment have been eliminated from
the original proposal. It has become apparent, as the verified technology from the California Air
Resources Board (CARB) becomes available, that it will not be possible to cost effectively
retrofit the seven vehicles that have been eliminated. The year and use of the equipment would
require the installation of two devices on each unit of equipment resulting in a cost that is twice
the original estimate. Two new vehicles, which have been purchased since the ariginal proposal
was submitted, have been added to the retrofits list.

Project Organization/Background

Based on the criteria established for the project, the emission control devices selected are the
Cleaire Longview, the Cleaire Horizon and the Huss FS-MK Series emission control devices.

4/15/2008 3:58:43 PM ‘ Page 5 of 7



The Cleaire Horizon and the Huss FS-MK Series devices both reduce PM10 while the Cleaire
Longview system reduces both PM10 and NOX.

The Cleaire Longview device is effective when used with engines manufactured between 1994
and 2002 and some non-EGR motors through 2006. The Cleaire Horizon device and the Huss
FS-MK Series devices are effective when used with engines manufactured in 2006 or earlier.
The Cleaire Longview device and the Huss FS-MK Series device do not require the equipment
to be out of service during the cleaning cycle. The Cleaire Horizon device requires cleaning
through the use of electricity or a cleaning unit. It is only feasible to use the Cleaire Horizon
device on equipment that may be taken out of service for five (5) hours at a time to allow for the
cleaning cycle. The cleaning unit for the Horizon device and spare filters for all three types of
devices have been added to the Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal.

Emission Benefits/Cost Effectiveness

As shown on “Amended Exhibit D, Amendment || — Project Budget,” a total of thirty (30) on-road
diesel fueled vehicles will be modified to reduce NOx and PM10, and two cleaning units for use
with the Cleaire Horizon device and spare filters for all devices will be purchased. The El
Dorado County Air Quality Management District funding dollars of $487,076 will remain the
same and the Road Fund matching funds will remain the same at $162,358.

The reduction of NOx and PM10 has been reduced from the original proposal primarily due to
the elimination of seven vehicles with high baseline pollution rates and significant reduction in
polutants with the application of the filtering devices. The vehicles have been eliminated from
the proposal because the technology to retrofit them would be too costly to warrant the
investment in aging equipment. The NOx emissions reduction wiil decrease to 1,235 and the
PM10 emissions reduction will decrease to 344.91. The revised cost effectiveness of funding
dollars per pound is $30.83 up from $22.05 after Amendment | {o the proposal.

Amended Work Siatement

Twelve (12) units of equipment have received the Longview emission control device as of the
date of this letter. The following Amended Work Statement provides the time frame for
completing the retrofit project for the remaining eighteen (18) units of equipment.

Amended Work Statement

Amended Description of Work # of Units Estimated complietion

1993 and older units receiving the Huss FS-MK 8 No later than the

Series Device project completion
date, October
24,2008

2003-2006 units receiving Horizon device 10 No later than the
project completion
date, October
24,2008

Totals 18 units

4/15/2008 3:58:43 PM Page 6 of 7



Funding Request/Breakdown of Cost

The attached schedule titled “Amendment 1l Exhibit D — Project Budget” provides a list of thirty
{30) units of on-road diesel fueled equipment that are eligible for the emissions reduction retrofit.
The original proposal contained thirty-four (34) vehicles; one (1) vehicle was added with
Amendment | to the Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal and an additional two (2) vehicles are added
with this Amendment |l to the proposal. Seven (7) vehicles will be removed from the project
scope because cost effective technology will not be available for this equipment in the near
term. The total cost under the amended proposal remains the same at $649,434, with $487,076
in AB2766 DMV Surcharge funds being used and the match of $162,358 being provided by the
Road Fund. The unit cost for each retrofit device is provided at “Amendment 1l Exhibit D —
Project Budget.” Actual unit costs are effective as of the date of this Amendment Il. The
contribution of $487,076 in AB2766 DMV Surcharge funds from the EDCAQMD will remain the
same regardless of changes in unit costs.

4/15/2008 3:58:43 PM Page 7 of 7



suonesiisads s ainpenuel Jad Lonanpal Wd $4SE UOZUO 183l SU) 18] SI0108) UDRINpaY
suogeoypads s aIMOBURW Jad LORONPA! Wd %68 U0KINDAI XON %EE - WalSAS Jyonal As1aGUDT aleeiD aun Joj SI0I0R) UORINPEY |,
8600-GFY (918) pieog semnosay iy ‘dnosD seibisiens uoneuodsuels Nispa Yer Aq papirasd S10108) UOISSIWE BUesEE
Uotew Aunod 556z 55a| LUSjSAS WORas Jo1soD

padnpal punod Jad 1860 60'Z2$ = (GZ'9LL + EEZ6PLIOLO LEYS X OL)

uoNonpal SUDISSILLS [2]0) puk 1509 1oalesd |Bjo} Uo pasEq S53UAR02YD 1509 JO UORSINDED

SION
B8] UDZUOH
omar: mawmiuo
ﬂu_bmﬂ mm_.__.m
I|gepeae hmn_ucrﬂg Jo 3oe| ua paseq ﬁm_m_.__ .w_mw
€80E 5 [o1o [T6PpE | 00GEE T S40°LBY § GSE20L S vEFGYD $ DESOBR , Yope|nojeg [Byoy Jaafoid
] 151v, S FaLibe £99'56 s58]{l] Jegs/IUN BUUES[ 20ABP UOZHOH
0208 s|oota {agel 0000 Y00 £0 VIN ViIN Ui Y/ 80Z L 857 ¢ ¥PE ¥ 00022 2t P03 G00¢|  ¥0Z%
0206 S |60E0 ot el 0000 5500 £0 VIN ViR Vit Wil B0C L 952 € PrE b 000ZC (43 PIO3 G00C|  GUEE
95G0E 0000 J9¢ 51 0000 1000 I VIN VI Vi IN 7119 CIES 88F Lz S 10000% 3 SOTULJSBM ZE6L]  10-5E
L0720k G0Ea_ ji50k 0000 900 1 YN N i IN B0C | I vPE Pl S 100002 zt YRONUL IORBA Y00S| 2062
ZOZIZ 00l 0 j6cs 0000 00 ViN ViN ViN YIN 80Z | 3EL'E S| PP PE S JOCOOF zt JOIEd Bd PUONEWSIE] P00Z|  bO-5E
- 90t 0__ 1000 000C 800 0 7 YiN Vi - st - S| - sio zt SoRe - dHnG {BUCIEHONY00Z| BV SE
- 00L'0__ {000 0000 800 il 7 WiN ViN pajequig | - S| - 5{ - S0 zt SRrEdaihG{EUONBWavR0Z| FFSE
1€66 0L jeotl 0000 300 VIN ViN Wi VIN UOZUOH [ B0C L S |92t S | bPB VLS joo0ee zt MORIE 0§54 PIOZ p00Z| 6082
1E96 00L0__ jeotl 0000 800 VIN ViIN Vit VIN UWOZUOH | B0 LE S [9EZ€ S| b¥B VLS joo0ee zt 0654 D0 ¥00Z| 1182
IE96 00L0__ Jegtl 000°C g VIN VIN WiN ViN UOZUOH | B0 LF S [9EZ€  § | bPG VLS J0C0ZE zt 0GG B0 P00Z| 0182
vIZBE S [00L0  JoiE 0000 800 0 0 VIN VIN monbuc foze vl S [S22v S| LOL6L 0C0L ZL 3N B3IBS COUS [EUOHELLBIY) L00e|  B0-82
1896 5|00L0  jeolLl G000 300 VIN N WiIN iIN UGZUOH | BDZ Lk § | 9EL PhB L G0OzE Zi P ¥oru] UNQ 056 P03 €00¢|  BO-RE
1€66 5 |ooED  {COLE 0000 900 VIN viIN Vit YiN UGZUOH § BOZ LL S | 984 FHB Pl O00cE 2l ¥orJL 9Wng DSG Piod €00 J0-FZ
IE06 [ T 0000 00 WiN viN WiN Winl USZUBH | §0Z LI [ FEE VL 0002E ZL %oruL dWng 0554 PIo3 £00¢| 90T
086 G0 0 0% ZILEVL  [o00 P Lit WiN Vin WBIADUO] ] GEE Pl GilE LoL6L 00001 ZL S9nU [ dwng] [2UORELLSIG] Z00E| _ 0b-S2
926 G0L 0 £TLL ZILEVL  [GY00 S[6 el WiN Wil WRRIAGUOT § GE Tl 5li¥ OL6k 0000E Z1 JadoomG aZIeMDS E00E|  S0-bL
926 6010 AT ZIUEVL  [Gv00 6.6 3 i Vin ABIADUG ] | GEE bl GIlY oL6t 0000 ZL 1508amG SZIEMUDS E00E|  FO-EL
a5 0010 295 985 1L Sy00 L6 £L WiN Vi WGINDUO | | GZE Pl GIlY DL 6L 0000k Zl Sori] dwng] [UONIEWSIL] L00E| e
-5 [ ) 295 G8G 1L ) 616 [ Wi Wil AGIABUGT | B2 Pl Sl oLgl 00001 ZL Soru[ dwing [2UORELSIV] [00Z|  Zete
g5 00E'D Z9% GBS 12 GY00 L6 [ VIN WiN RAIABUDT | GZE P L X3 oL 6L [ Zl on] dding [BUDNEWIU] 000Z|_ §0F2
95 g 0010 Z9% 985 1L SY00 6L6 £l wiN WiN manbuoy | 9Zedl 5i/% S| Lol6l 0000 zL yoruL dwing j2UoReLWeI; J66L] bZte
[T 00L0 z9% 98514 SF00 K3 EL Wi WiN #anbuod | 9ZE bl 5Ii¥ __ §|toL6k 0000 Zi aniL dwng EUchEWRIU J66L]  BLEe
POTs 5 [00L0 Zr L O¥DBE G¥00 5.6 € I WiN manbuo | 9ZErL S [ GLLY 1016} 0zoz Zi_ |%orul Jakeids appiqial RUORRLIGIG; 9661 £O-BL
5L O 0010|589l 96L¥EZ__ |Gp00 5/6 EL I Vil #anbUD | 9ZEPL S [ Ll ¥ L0L6} 0000E zt Xy JoNI] duinG JeUONRLWRIG 8661 VOPE
6L G 00LC__ [589l 96L %Iz [Gh0 D 506 €L ViN WiN wawnbuo | oge vl S [ GLLF LOL'6L__§ J0CO0E zt yaniL dwing EUoNEWeIi 966k 80°8E
v59 0000 €000 ViN WiN YN VIN SSNH [ Z119L S| 2285 BBV LT 0000F 3 Jouied d ELUORRWALEEEL|  So6E
9z Sl 0000 2000 Vil IN ViN VIN SSTH [ 2119+ S| 2JEG S| 6BV LZ S [000OL zL JeUdied Bd PUCKELUSIIL £66L]  Z0-6E
€52 000D 2000 WiN IN Vi VIN SSNH | 7119 S | 286 S| 6oviec & [000% zL 1edINS WIed pJod £663]  E06
9z 51 0600 1000 WiN WiN ViN VIN SSNH | 7139t § | 2286 S| 6viec S [0000L zZL SENS L JSiEAN [BUDRRUISTU] 266 JOFE
000 6600 SO0 i o Vi VIN pajeUmis | - 5| - s - s |0 z ORI CHPG{eUBRE et coaL)  20-67
8L GY 000D 7000 ViN ViN ViIN VIN SSNH | Z11'9L  § | eJEG S| GBvlE D000 Z PrUL Clng [EU0JELIBil] ¢66L]  BIEZ
BLGY 6000 1000 ViN ViN ViN VIN SSNH | 71391 S | €286 B8P LE BO00E Z arL cuing [EUOJELISHI g66L]  ZLtE
9z 53 6500 000 VN Vin ViN VN 119l 5| 285 B8 LE G000 4 N1 181EM, [BUCHELWS] L6 00-PE
[ye) 0500 SDL0 0 0 WIN VIN - - B 0 Z Wort T GUnG] [BUCREWmGI ta6E| 9062
000 0800 ?Z0 91 ] G ViN VIN < - - D Z ORI RGEed 0B6Y| 20Tt
000 000D ¥z 0 gl 0 c Vil Vi - - - A zh Sori Cuing BHoRewe086T]  S0SE
000 0000 ¥Z0 9} 0 C VIN VN - - - s|o zh NoriT-OWnG{EUoReRei86Y|  vOSE
paanpaa paanpal 19 £adnpey nm:__mm.mm 1”9 peanpey nmE—mwmm 01 peonpay| suileseg
ihisqp= PLEL
YaRDITHX Q §=voriltHl X 0
] *ON OLWd XON 204 . isonbay spund  [Iso(elo) | WA & uondiosag] ¢ Ginby
BulpLng Bunpren
AWQ
3] N W T " r [ H 5] d 3 a

1o6png j0aloid - || JUBWPUALY - O BIYXZ papuawy
SlyBUSg UOISSIWE JO SSBUBARIaNT 1S0D
cozmtoam:m._._. o w:mE.,cmn_mD Aunon opelog 13



