THIRD AMENDMENT TO FUNDING AGREEMENT NO. 013-DMV-05/06-11

WITH THE EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 013-DMV-05/06-11 made and entered into the
25t day of October, 2005, and the First Amendment made and entered into the 26 day of
September, 2006, ahd the Second Amendment made and entered into the 29™ day of April,
2008 by and between the EL DORADO COUNTY AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT, a county Air Quality Management District formed pursuant to California Health
and Safety Code section 40100, et seq. (hereinafter referred to as “AQMD”); and the EL
DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY") hereby amends the Agreement to

read as follows;

1. PROJECT

The project description shall be amended to include the attached “Amendment 11l to the
Proposal for the Diesel Fleet Retrofits,” marked Exhibit “A” incorporated herein and made

by reference a part hereof.

2. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE/TIMETABLE

Shall be amended to extend the time within which to complete the Diesel Fieet Retrofits

for fourteen (14) additional months, expiring on December 31, 2010.

8/28/2009 9:24:15 AM Page 1 of 8
09-1142.C.1



All other sections of the Agreement dated the 25™ day of October, 2005, the First
Amendment dated the 26™ day of September, 2006, and the Second Amendment dated the

29" day of April, 2008 shall remain unchanged and in full force.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR CONCURRENCE:

mﬂm@@uﬁ pates: _081-26,+ 2004

Marcella McTaggart
Air Pollution Control Officer
El Dorado County Air Quality Management District

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT CONCURRENCE:

By: C}(ﬁ"ﬁl SH,J)\ Dated: (Clhe‘) & ‘M A Si |g§;ﬂ!’:
Gerri Silva, M.S., REH.S
Director

El Dorado County Environmental Management Department

By: %MVQD%@ { CW Dated: U529 2009

Maréella McTaggart
Air Poltution Control Officer
El Dorado County Air Quality Management District

8/28/2009 9:24:15 AM Page 2 of 8
09-1142.C.2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amended Agreement to be
executed as of the day and year first herein below written.

COUNTY AQMD
EL DORADO COUNTY EL DORADO COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT
Date: q/ / 5/ 0§ Date:
By: (/) U U ‘& By:
James W. Ware Ron Briggs
Director of Transportation Chairman
Attest:
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez
Clerk of the Board
Date:
By:

8/28/2009 9:24:15 AM Page 3 of 8
09-1142.C.3



EXHIBIT “A”

Amendment lll to the Proposal for the Diesel
Fleet Retrofits

8/28/2009 9:24:15 AM Page 4 of 8
09-1142.C.4



Amendment HI to Proposal for the Diesel Fleet Retrofits

Motor Vehicle Emission Reduction Project

This Amendment lil is to the Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal submitted by the El Dorado County
Department of Transportation to reduce dieset emissions through the instattation and proper use
of poltution controt technotogies retrofitted on thirty-two (32) vehicles in the heavy equipment fleet.

The El Dorado County Air Quality Management District (EDCAQMD) agreed to provide funding in
the amount of $487,076 under Agreement No. 013-DMV-05/06-11 for the Diesel Fleet Retrofits
emissions reduction project, based on the proposal submitted by the El Dorado County
Department of Transportation in June of 2005.

The Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal was prepared using the most current information available at
the time; however, emission control technology has not developed as industry experts had
predicted.

Amendment | to the proposal was executed on September 26, 2006 and included the following

changes:

1. addition of the Cleaire Horizon as an emission control device eligible to meet the project
objectives; '

addition of spare filters and a filter cleaning device required for effective use of the

Horizon device;

addition of one (1) unit of equipment to the project scope; and

extension of the term through October 24, 2008.

o N

Amendment Il to the proposal was executed on April 29, 2008 and included the following
changes:

1. addition of the Huss Umwelttechnik FS-MK series device as an emission control device
eligible to meet the project objectives;

addition of spare filters for the Cleaire Longview and Huss devices;

addition of two (2) new vehicles to the project scope; and

elimination of seven (7) vehicles from the project scope based on lack of cost effective
technology available for these vehicles.

extension of term through October 24, 2009

o AN

Amendment i to the proposat is to include the foliowing changes:

1. addition of two (2) vehicles (#25-11 and #25-12) that were eliminated in Amendment If
2. extension of the term through December 31, 2010.

8/28/2009 9:24:15 AM Page 5 of 8
09-1142.C.5



The Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal is amended as follows:

Project Description

The funding under the amended project budget will allow the Department to retrofit a total of thirty-
two (32), instead of the originally approved thirty-four (34) dieset powered on-road vehicles. As
detailed on the attached schedule marked “Exhibit D — Amendment lil — Project Budget (Revised
08-26-2009),” five (5) units of equipment have been eliminated from the original proposal due to
unavailability of economically feasible verified technology from the Califomnia Air Resources Board
(CARB). The year and use of this equipment would require the installation of two devices on
each unit of equipment resulting in a cost that is twice the original estimate. One (1) existing
vehicle was added with Amendment | and two (2) new vehicles were added with Amendment I,
which have been purchased since the original proposal was submitted, and added to the retrofits
list.

Project Organization/Background

Based on the criteria established for the project, the emission control devices selected are the
Cleaire Longview, the Cleaire Horizon and the Huss FS-MK Series emission control devices. The
Cleaire Horizon and the Huss FS-MK Series devices both reduce PM10 while the Cleaire
Longview system reduces both PM10 and NOX. The Cleaire Longview device is effective when
used with engines manufactured between 1994 and 2002 and some non-EGR motors through
2006. The Cleaire Horizon device and the Huss FS-MK Series devices are effective when used
with engines manufactured in 2006 or earlier. The Cleaire Longview device and the Huss FS-MK
Series device do not require the equipment to be out of service during the cleaning cycle. The
Cleaire Horizon device requires cleaning through the use of electricity or a cleaning unit. It is only
feasible to use the Cleaire Horizon device on equipment that may be taken out of service for five
(5) hours at a time to allow for the cleaning cycle. The cleaning unit for the Horizon device and
spare filters for alt three types of devices have been added to the Dieset Fleet Retrofits proposat.

Emission Benefits/Cost Effectiveness

As shown on “Exhibit D — Amendment Il — Project Budget (Revised 08-26-2009),” a total of
thirty-two (32) on-road diesel fueted vehicles will be modified to reduce NOx and PM10, and
two cleaning units for use with the Cleaire Horizon device and spare filters for all devices will
be purchased. The El Dorado County Air Quality Management District funding dollars of
$487,076 will remain the same and the Road Fund matching funds will remain the same at
$162,358. The reduction of NOx and PM10 has been reduced from the originat proposal
primarily due to the elimination of five (5) vehicles with high baseline pollution rates and
significant reduction in pofiutants with the application of the filtering devices. The five (5)
vehicles have been eliminated from the proposal because the technology to retrofit them
would be too costly to warrant the investment in aging equipment. The revised project (32
vehicles total) could potentially result in NOx emissions reductions of 1,235 pounds per year,
and PM10 emissions reductions of 376.62 pounds per year, with a revised cost effectiveness
of funding dotlars per pound of $32.00 (up from $30.83 after Amendment |i to the proposalt).

8/28/2009 9:24:15 AM Page 6 of 8
09-1142.C.6



Amended Work Statement

As of the date of this letter, thirty (30) vehicles have been retrofitted: twelve (12) units with the
Longview device, ten (10) units with the Horizon device, and eight (8) units with the Huss device.
The following Amended Work Statement provides the time frame for completing the retrofit project
for the remaining two (2) units (2004 International Dump Trucks, Equipment ID 25-11 and 25-12),
will be retrofitted as soon as a CARB verified Level 3 device is available, which will be no later
than December 31, 2010,

Funding Request/Breakdown of Cost

The attached schedule titled “Exhibit D — Amendment lll — Project Budget (Revised 08-26-2009)"
provides a list of thirty-two (32) units of on-road diesel fueled equipment that are eligible for the
emissions reduction retrofit. The original proposal contained thirty-four (34) vehicles; one (1)
vehicle was added with Amendment I; two (2) vehicles were added and seven (7) vehicles were
removed with Amendment Il. This Amendment Il adds back two (2) vehicles that were eliminated
with Amendment ll, since economically feasible retrofit technology is expected to be verified by
CARSB in the near future. The total cost under the amended proposal remains the same at
$649,434, with $487,076 in AB2766 DMV Surcharge funds being used and the match of $162,358
being provided by the Road Fund. The unit cost for each retrofit device is provided in “Exhibit D —
Amendment Ht — Project Budget (Revised 08-26-2009).” Actual unit costs are effective as of the
date of this Amendment lll. The contribution of $487,076 in AB2766 DMV Surcharge funds from
the EDCAQMD wilt remain the same regardless of changes in unit costs.

8/28/2009 9:24:15 AM Pagge 70f8



EXHIBIT “D”

Amendment lll to the Proposal for the Diesel
Fleet Retrofits

8/28/2009 9:24.15 AM Page 8 of 8
09-1142.C.8



86005t (916) P1rOR €e2:N0RsN Y ‘dnolo sarBeyesg Log!

Sucneydeds . 1e:moe nUR Jad UORINPEI WNd HGE UOZIIOH QIBGID BL) Jo) BICTOR] UORINDEY
SuonEIYPAdS S0iMIBNUB Jed UOINPEI Wd %99 'UORINPAI XON %G - LIREAS 1aLes MOINDLCT QUIROID O O BICKR UOKNDRY |

wodsur) ‘IIOM der AQ pepiaoxd RG] UOISSIWE aUleseg ¢

UBW AunoD %Gz s8] weysAs Wones 0800,
Paonpa. puncd Jed 1800 00°Ze$ = (29'9,€ + $EZHAGLO'L8¥S X 04)
UOHINPA! GUOMSIWE |8c) PUB 1800 18{0.d W0} LO PASEY SSAUSARIS 1809 JO UOTRNOMED)

BRN

ofqeiene ABOIOULSE) ;0 40U LO POrEq PajeLLLT

Qa1 ANeQ € (9407
8ARQ uozZLOM
9AAQ MOINBUOT
S0iA8Q 88NH

00Ze 010 2098 | 00962} 008'LL1 § | 989269 § 020008 UOHRINDNED W10 190f0id
SLIVC $]69996 SI6H ) VB0 9HAOP UOZIOH
001’0 Jof 000°0 Sy0 0 €0 VN YN N YN 8002 [ we'r 00022 |21 N R
0010 Jee 000" 5900 £0 VN VN VN VN 8002 9eL "wey 00022 |2 sz e
004°0 92" 000" 2000 L0 W YN YN VYN 8002 ZLE (112 00004 NONIL JIBAA DICT 25, 10-5¢ (3
0010 18 000°0 300 €0 VN VY/N YIN VIN 8002 802 98l ey 00002 I3k 62
001’0 J62" 0600 300 0 VN VIN VN VN 8002 807 X ey 0000+ AU ) 3
00} 986Gl 0000 900 €0 Q8. agil  WIN YN 9zE'y| (77X 0L 6} 0000€ | 2i $oM) dwing [eUOeLISI] FOT] 12
008 | 98'¢ 0 900 £ 0 agy agi] VN VIN [ (7Y 0L 61 FA) 92
0010 Jc9 000" 900 £0 VN ] N VN WN_| 506 802 %7 PYS'vL § [000Z2 | 2t _wN
000 [e9° 000’ 300 €0 VN VN YN VN 8002 802° 9L ey 00022 |2 4
0010 Jeg 000" 900 €0 YN VN VN VN 2002 udzLoH 1 908 9L’ il 00022 B £
00} 0L 000" 900 £0 0 0 VN VN 9002 MeIADUOT T BZEY SLLY 04’8 000L 3004t XA 2S dous |euoieliBi] coug) %
00} €9’ 000" 900 £0 VYN YN VN YN 8002 uOZLCH | 802 9L PyE v 00022 By N ]
004 €9° 000" 900 €0 VN VN VN YN 2002 802 9EL" k] 00022 02|
00} 3 000" 300 € G VYN VN VN VN 8002 802 9eL’ e ¥ 00022 3 [T, | 6l |
0010 80t 2Lrert 1s0o 20 i it L7 VN 9002 KLy SLLY St ¢ foooot Tzi $o0:1 dwng jeuoteuIalu [00T 8L
00L0  jezil  Jziievt [Sv0g €0 SL6 £l ¥/ L7 9002 ey SLLy OL 6t $ J0000e _]Z1 J3J33Me 32:2mUdS 100G Y
XN CATSI (7755 79l ) _m i SL6 _Q YN N 9002 [=X] Siy 6 $ 100002 |21 23d8amg 371ermudS GO 9}
0010 |29 EYE ) €0 516 | 8 VN YN 9002 X3 SLLy K 000t 1zt AU SN [BuClleuioi St
0010 29 9861, 5¥00 £0 L6 _m— VN YN 9002 [ SiLy (3 0001 JZ1 ¥} duing 1eucieli bl
00} 29 9861, 1Cv00 £0 GL6 £l VN YN 9002 9Zey SiLY 6L YO0, Z ¥ons 4 dwng [Buohecia €1
001 29" 98¢l [ct00 £0 GL6 | 3 VN VN 9002 REY| SLLY 5t__$ 1000« ¥ani] dung [PuOREWSY [
0010 |29 985" Sv00 y fss £l VN VN 9002 oY [PX; "6L__$ [0000 oML dung [PuoEu; T
004 | i3 00" S$v00 EQ SL6 _9 VN YN 4 RE Y SLLy 61__¢$ j0z5z Xoni soResds 9pi35 e [PUCIEUIS: 958 0
00} $891 CFYRTY A FEAIG) £ S8 €1 L7 YN 9002 X1 'y [ 0000€ yxy ONIL CWng [euCilesal] 965, 6
0010 Jog'sl — lesiviz_ |oroo £0 L6 £l VN VN _| 900 9ZeVL 10" 10161 s J0000s | 21 Norul Jwng e CoL 8
001 ¥s'9 000 £00 0 €0 VN VN VN VN 8002 TN T T ) 0000+ |2 JeySied g : L
001 AT % 2000 L0 VN VN VN VN 8002 L ZiE [ 0000} 1BYNeS G (EAONELR B
FINYY 00k €97 000 2000 L0 VN VN WIN YN 2002 X ZLE 68 0005 g S
8590 00L0 192GL {000 2000 L0 VIN VN VYIN VN 2002 K [ ey’ 0000 yoniL JeAA ) 3
1% 0010 _[6Lsy 000" 2000 20 YN VIN YN YN 8002 K [ [T 0000f o1 dwnd 3
(1% 00} 646y 1000 2000 20 VIN YiIN VN VN 8002 LL1'9t CLE" 68 0000t [zt ¥anig duing 2
| 85601 00} 926 000 4000 L0 YIN YN VN VN 8002 Lb'OL [7] 68y 0000} |2t AONJL J3BAA [PUOYRLIBIL] LERL b
N 001 00’ 000 501 0 L0 [ o VN YN - - - 0 Zl AonH-ehmncedoniensent >
- K 00" 000 S010 ] 0 o YN YN - - - 0 2t AN CRINCHBUORBLHR ! | 861
- 0 00" 000 ¥20 9L C o VN VN - - - 0 Z R ]
- 000 0000 $20 9} 0 0 VN VN ) - - - lo HORTEHRUREHfeuo! ¥
- 000 000°0 ¥20 91 0 0 YN VIN paeuiwig | - - - 0 PR HERG 968
eamnpas [ paonpas 10} pasnpay . sunaseg | .0y paonpay - sunaseq 0} POONDeY| euljeseq
Hsal | kysar =
= Poridn  {¥Srilt-Hl x o
g
OiNd | YON OiAd YON O0N [ L wenbey | spund | o0 1m0l | IAA |a uondioseq|  #0Mb3 | 'oN
reap Buipungy | Buen
[¢) N 7] il v_ T | H 5] d 3 a

(8002-02-80 pesiasy) 19Bpng 128fo14 - 11| Juswpuswy - @ JqIyxT
Sljjsusg uoISSILIT jO SSBUBAGORNT 180D
uonepodsuel ) jo wewpedaq Aunod oprioq 15

09-1142.C.9





