FOURTH AMENDMENT TO FUNDING AGREEMENT NO. 013-DMV-05/06-11

WITH THE EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 013-DMV-05/06-11 made and entered into
the 25" day éf October, 2005, and the First Amendment made and entered into the 26"
day of September, 2006, and the Second Amendment made and entered into the 29" day
of April, 2008, and the Third Amendment made and entered into the 29" day of September,
2009 by‘ and between the EL DORADO COUNTY AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT, a county Air Quality Management District formed pursuant to California Health
and Safety Code section 40100, et seq. (hereinafter referred to as “AQMD"); and the EL
DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY") hereby amends the Agreement to

read as follows;

1. PROJECT

The project description shall be amended to include the attached “Amendment IV to the
Proposal for the Diesel Fleet Retrofits,” marked Exhibit “A” incorporated herein and made

by reference a part hereof.

2. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE/TIMETABLE

Shall be amended to extend the time within which to complete the Diesel Fleet Retrofits

for eighteen (18) additional months, expiring on June 30, 2012.

9/2/2010 4:25:24 PM Page



All other sections of the Agreement dated the 25" day of October, 2005, the First

Amendment dated the 26" day of September, 2006, the Second Amendment dated the 29"

day of April, 2008, and the Third Amendment dated the 29" day of September, 2009 shall

remain unchanged and in full force.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR CONCURRENCE:

Wﬁ}/&@% Q/j/{/b(_(—r_ Dated:

Marcella McTaggart
Air Pollution Control Officer
County of El Dorado Air Quality Management District

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT CONCURRENCE:

By: @f@’fﬁ / Qlﬂ M{ﬁ Dated:

Marcella McTaggart
Air Pollution Control Officer
County of El Dorado Air Quality Management District

9/2/2010 4:25:24 PM

09-12-20(0
(A-13-20]D
Page 2 of 7

C.10-0993.2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amended Agreement to be
executed as of the day and year first herein below written.

COUNTY AQMD
EL DORADO COUNTY EL DORADO COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT
Date: Date:
By: - By:
James W. Ware Norma Santiago
Director of Transportation Chair
Attest:

Suzanne Allen de Sanchez
Clerk of the Board

Date:

By:

9/2/2010 4:25:24 PM Page 3of 7
-0 3



EXHIBIT “A”

- Amendment IV to the Proposal for the Diesel
| Fleet Retrofits

9/2/2010 4:25:24 PM Page 4 of 7
C.10-0993.4



Amendment IV to Proposal for the Diesel Fieet Retrofits

Motor Vehicle Emission Reduction Project

This Amendment IV is to the Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal submitted by the El Dorado County
Department of Transportation to reduce diesel emissions through the installation and proper use
of pollution control technologies retrofitted on thirty-two (32) vehicles in the heavy equipment fleet.

The El Dorado County Air Quality Management District (EDCAQMD) agreed to provide fundingin
the amount of $487,076 under Agreement No. 013-DMV-05/06-11 for the Diesel Fleet Retrofits
emissions reduction project, based on the proposal submitted by the El Dorado County
Department of Transportation in June of 2005.

The Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal was prepared using the most current information available at
the time; however, emission control technology has not developed as industry experts had
predicted. .

Amendment | to the proposal was executed on September 26, 2006 and mcluded the following
changes:
1. addition of the Cleaire Horizon as an emission control device eligible to meet the project
objectives;
2. addition of spare fi Iters and a filter cleaning device required for effectlve use of the
Horizon device;
3. addition of one (1) unit of equipment to the project scope; and
4. extension of the term through October 24, 2008.

Amendment Il to the proposal was executed on April 29, 2008 and included the following
changes:
1. addition of the Huss Umwelttechnik FS-MK series device as an emission control device
eligible to meet the project objectives;
2. addition of spare filters for the Cleaire Longview and Huss devices;
3. addition of two (2) new vehicles to the project scope; and
4. elimination of seven (7) vehicles from the project scope based on lack of cost effective
technology available for these vehicles.
5. extension of term through October 24, 2009

Amendment lll to the proposal was executed on September 29, 2009 and included the following
changes:
1. addition of two (2) vehicles (#25-11 and #25-12) that were eliminated in Amendment |l
2. extension of the term through December 31, 2010.

Amendment [V to the proposal is to include the following change:
1. extension of the term through June 30, 2012

9/2/2010 4:25:24 PM Page 5of 7
-0 5



The Diesel Fieet Retrofits proposal is amended as follows:

Project Description

The funding under the amended project budget will allow the Department to retrofit a total of thirty-
two (32), instead of the originally approved thirty-four (34) diesel powered on-road vehicles. As
detailed on the attached schedule marked “Exhibit D — Amendment IV — Project Budget (Revised
08-31-2010)" five (5) units of equipment have been eliminated from the original proposal due to
unavailability of economically feasible verified technology from the California Air Resources Board
(CARB). The year and use of this equipment would require the installation of two devices on
each unit of equipment resulting in a cost that is twice the original estimate. One (1) existing
- vehicle was added with Amendment | and two (2) new vehicles were added with Amendment I,
which have been purchased since the original proposal was submitted, and added to the retrofits
list. '

Project Organization/Backgqround

Based on the criteria established for the project, the emission control devices selected are the
Cleaire Longview, the Cleaire Horizon and the Huss FS-MK Series emission control devices. The
Cleaire Horizon and the Huss FS-MK Series devices both reduce PM10 while the Cleaire
Longview system reduces both PM10 and NOX. The Cleaire Longview device is effective when
used with engines manufactured between 1994 and 2002 and some non-EGR motors through
2006. The Cleaire Horizon device and the Huss FS-MK Series devices are effective when used
with engines manufactured in 2006 or earlier. The Cleaire Longview device and the Huss FS-MK
Series device do not require the equipment to be out of service during the cleaning cycle. The
Cleaire Horizon device requires cleaning through the use of electricity or a cleaning unit. Itis only
feasible to use the Cleaire Horizon device on equipment that may be taken out of service for five
(5) hours at a time to allow for the cleaning cycle. The cleaning unit for the Horizon device and
spare filters for all three types of devices have been added to the Diesel Fleet Retrofits proposal.

Emission Benefits/Cost Effectiveness

As shown on “Exhibit D — Amendment IV — Project Budget (Revised 08-31-2010),” a total of thirty-
two (32) on-road diesel fueled vehicles will be modified to reduce NOx and PM10, and two
cleaning units for use with the Cleaire Horizon device and spare filters for all devices will be -
purchased. The El Dorado County Air Quality Management District funding dollars of $487,076
will remain the same and the Road Fund matching funds will remain the same at $162,358. The
reduction of NOx and PM10 has been reduced from the original proposal primarily due to the
elimination of five (5) vehicles with high baseline pollution rates and significant reduction in
pollutants with the application of the filtering devices. The five (5) vehicles have been eliminated
from the proposal because the technology to retrofit them would be too costly to warrant the
investment in aging equipment. The revised project (32 vehicles total) could potentially result in
NOx emissions reductions of 1,235 pounds per year, and PM10 emissions reductions of 376.62
pounds per year, with a revised cost effectiveness of funding dollars per pound of $32.00 (up
from $30.83 after Amendment Il to the proposal). -

9/2/2010 4:25:24 PM Pag% g Ofg



Amended Work Statement

As of the date of this letter, thirty (30) vehicles have been retrofitted: twelve (12) units with the
Longview device, ten (10) units with the Horizon device, and eight (8) units with the Huss device.
The following Amended Work Statement provides the time frame for completing the retrofit project
for the remaining two (2} units (2004 International Dump Trucks, Equipment ID 25-11 and 25-12),
will be retrofitted as soon as a CARB verified Level 3 device is available, which will be no later
than June 30, 2012.

Funding Request/Breakdown of Cost

The attached schedule titled “Exhibit D — Amendment IV — Project Budget (Revised 08-31-2010)"
provides a list of thirty-two (32) units of on-road diesel fueled equipment that are eligible for the
emissions reduction retrofit. The original proposal contained thirty-four (34) vehicles; one (1)
vehicle was added with Amendment I; two (2) vehicles were added and seven (7) vehicles were
removed with Amendment Il; two (2) vehicles that were eliminated with Amendment II, were added
back with Amendment lll, since economically feasible retrofit technology was expected to be
verified by CARB in the near future. The total cost under the amended proposal remains the
same at $649,434, with $487,076 in AB2766 DMV Surcharge funds being used and the match of
$162,358 being provided by the Road Fund. The unit cost for each retrofit device is provided in
“Exhibit D — Amendment IV — Project Budget (Revised 08-31-2010).” Actual unit costs are
effective as of the date of this Amendment IV. The contribution of $487,076 in AB2766 DMV
Surcharge funds from the EDCAQMD will remain the same regardless of changes in unit costs.

9/2/2010 4:25:24 PM Pacge 7of 7
' 110-0993.7



suone

sads s Jainjoenuew Jad uolonpal INd %58 UOZUoH allea|n ayj 10} siojoe) uojjanpay
oads s ainornuew lad Uoljonpal Nd %G8 'UoNanpal XON %G6Z - WaysAs Jyo5al mainbuoT alles|q) suj Joj SIcjoe) uojjonpay

9600-Shy (aL6) pieog saainosay Iy ‘dnolgy saifiajelg uolelodsuel] NS Jar Aq papiaoid siojoey uoissiwa auljaseq
Yojewl fjunon %eg $s8| Wa)sAs Jjonal jo1son .
paanpas puned Jad 1502 00'Zes = (29'9.2€ + SEZL/QL0'2875 X OL)
uoljanpal SUoISSIWS |ejo] pue Jso3 jaalold |ejo} Uo paskq $SaUsAjoale }S00 Jo Uolje|najeD

C.10-0993.8

S3J0N agl aamnsg e |2Aa7]
891A8(] UOZLIOH
ao1Aa(] MalnbuoT
adlhag sshH
s|qe|ieAe AGojouyaa) Jo Yok Uo paseq pajeulwi|]
22'0g $ 010 299.e | 00's£2'L 9/07/8v $]86€29l § | vEV'6Y9 § |02S0SS | uaige[najes |ejol Jaafoid
66P Sy $|891SL $)./0909 % s18)|lj Jedspjun Bujuesa|a adlasp uozlioH
0.L°06 8 acel 0000 SrP0Q £0 YIN WIN WIN YIN 8002 uoziioH [ g02'LL agl'c 5| prérl  $ 00022 cl Riod a00e v0-2¢ 4
0,06 $ 9e'cl 0000 Sr00 €0 VIN VIN WIN WIN 8002 uoziloH [ goe’Ll  $[9sl€ S| vvé¥L $ |000ZET <l Pio4 8002 60-L2 Le
85601 $ 92’6l 0000 1000 10 VIN YIN WIN YIN 8002 ssnH | JLl'al | 22e's  §[esrle  § [ooo0L Zl 1 J31eAN PIOH 861 L0-6€ Qg
10’90l $ 150k 0000 900 £0 WIN YIN VIN YIN 800¢ uoziioH [ g0g'LL  $|eel'c & [vv6vlL $ |0000€ L 3anil JoJoBA $00C 2061 6¢
20cle 8 6C°S 0000 900 £0 YIN YIN VIN YIN 8008 uoziloH [gog'Ll  §[ssle PPl § [0000L <l layajed gd |evoneusaj y00g P0-6€ 4
££'06 $ 98’6l 0000 900 £0 adl agl WIN YIN qal |ezevl S[SLY Lol'6l  $ [ooo0g cl »ani] dwing [euoneuIaul FO0Z 21-62 L2
££06 $ 98'GlL 0000 900 £0 agl adlL YIN YIN FEN T P L0L'6L  $ [0000E <l 3ani] duing [euoneuajul y00g L1-62 92
€96 8 £a'll 0000 900 £0 VIN Y/IN WIN YIN 800¢ uozuoH [gog’LL  $[esle $[vr6vlL  §|00022 <l Jani| &< PIod #00C 60-82 Se
2£'96 $ £9'LL 0000 800 £0 WIN YIN WIN WIN 800¢ uozioH [ g0z'LL  $[9ele  §[pvevlL  § |000Z2 <l 0554 piod 002 L1-82 re
1£'96 $ £9'LL 0000 800 £0 ViIN YIN YIN YIN 800¢ UoziloH |80z Ll $|oele §|vrévl § [oooce <L 0S54 Plod 00 al-82 £e
rL'28¢ $ QL€ 0000 200 €0 o] Q YIN VIN 800c manbuo] [gge'rl  §[62.v S| LoLsl  $ |000L <l »oni| 8dlaeg doug jeuoljeulaill £002 80-92 [44
2£'96 § £9'LL 0000 200 £0 WIN YN YIN YIN 8002 uozioH [gog'LL  $|9ele $[preplL (00022 | 2L X yoni| duihg 0ssd piod £00 201z 4
2£'86 $ £a'll 0000 400 £0 VIN YIN YIN VIN 8002 uoziioH [gog'LL  $[eels  s[vrevl & [o0022 <l aniL duing 0g&4d piod £002 L0712 o4
1E'96 B £9'Ll 0000 800 £0 WIN /N WIN WIN 8002 uozioH [ gog’LL  $|esle  S[¥pETL  § 00022 <l yoni] duing 0S54 piod €002 90-12 &l
08’6 $ 80 2ll'evl  [900 4 4 Ll WIN VIN 900e maiAbuoT [ggerl  §| Xl s[Lol’el $fooool [ 2L 2niL dwng [euoneulajul 2002 01-62 gl
8c'6 $ £CLl cil'erl |SFOQ £0 616 £l YIN WIN a00e mainbuo] [gee’rl  §[ 622y S| Lol'el  § [o000Z <l 1adeamg azlemyas 1002 SO-LL Ll
gc'é $ £2'L1L cLlleErl  |SkO0 €0 SL'6 tl WIN WIN a00e maiABuoT [gge'Pl  $|S22v  $|LOL6L  §[00002 2l 1adaamg azIeMYas L00Z oL al
as gl $ Zg9's 98s L. Sv00 £0 SL'6 £l WiIN YIN 900c mainbuoT [ 928kl $| S22y $| LOL'SL  § [0000L <L Sani]| dwnq [euocheulsiul Lo0e L2-€2 Sl
9c'8l H 29's ags'll Sr00 £0 SL6 £l WiIN ¥IN a00e mainbuot [azevl  $[sl.v  $[Lol'sl  § [ooool <l »ani] dwing [euoieusajl] LO0OZ 22-£2 vl
a8l $ 29'G ags'LL Sv00 £0 5.6 £l YIN WIN 9002 MalAbuoT [Gge ¥l 8| Sl.v  $ | LOL'6L & [0000L <l »oni] dwinq [euoneulaiu] 0002 SovZ €l
asgl $ 29's s L. SF00 £0 SL'6 EL YN YIN a00c mainbuo] [ggevl  $[S..v  §[loL'sL & [ooooL <l 3ani] dwng [euonewsiu] 2661 02-£2 cl
as'8l 3 29's a8s’LL S00 £0 5.6 £l WiIN VN 8002 mainbuol [azevl  $[s2.v  §[Lol'sl  § [ooool 2L 3oni] dwnq [euoneulaju| J661 6l-€2 LL
Fael $ vl ara'sl §¥0°0 £0 5.6 £l VIN WIN 1002 maiABuoT [Gge¥l §|Sllv S| LOL'6L & [oese 2L | Yoni] JaAeldg apiaiqiaH [euoneulaiu| 966l £0-8¢ oL
6.9 $ sg'9l gslvle  |SP00 £0 SL'6 £l WIN VIN a00c mainbuo] | aZerl Sllv _ §|L0L'6L  $ [0000E 13 Xy Yani| dwing [euoneusiul ge6l Q-2 5]
6L8 8 S8'9l 8s.vle  |sr0Q £0 SL'6 £l WiIN WIN aQoe mainbuo [ gze'rl ¢ll'y  $]LoL'6L  $§ 0000 <l »ani] dwing [euoijeulail| 661 60-62 8
ag'ave H rs'g 0000 €000 £0 VIN VIN WiIN WIN 8002 sshH | ZLL'al 2.5 §[esrlc  $ [ooool 2L 1ayajed g4 |euoneulau| g6l £0-62 2
85601 $ 9g'sl 0000 2000 10 WIN WIN YIN YIN 800¢ ssnH|ZLL'eL  §|2le’s  §|e6srie  § |oooal <L laydjed gd [euoneulaj Gl Z20-6€ 9
LLLLE $ £9°L 0000 2000 10 WIN WIN VIN WIN 8008 ssnH [ ZLL'al  $|ele’'s  §|68vle  § |000S 2l 1adu)g juied pio4 £0-68 s
8¢'s0l $ ac'sl 0000 2000 10 VIN YIN VIN WIN 8002 sshH [ ZLl'el s[ele's $[e69r'ie  $ |0000L <l 11 13]EAA [BUCHEUIBI| 266 L0tE 4
6l 6¢ $ 615 0000 2000 10 WIN WIN ViIN YIN 800¢ sSnH | ZLL'elL §|2le’'s  §|eésrlc  § |oooos 13 ni] dwnq [euoneuwsiul ga6l 8L-€£2 €
6lce s 6.6k 0000 2000 20 VIN WIN YIN WIN 8002 ssnH [ZL1'aL §]2ies $[esp’le  §|ooooe | 2L Yonil dwing [euoneulaju ¢661 152 Z
g5's0l $ 9g'sl 0000 2000 20 VIN YIN WIN WIN 800¢ ZLL9L §|cies $[esyiz $|oooal [2L S{oni| 1ejepp [euoneulay| | 661 90-vE ]
- & Q00 0000 SoL'0 10 0 0 YiIN WIN pajeuiwg 2 E = $ & s o <L “por]-duingfedonewe 2661 10-62
= $ Q00 0000 SoL'a 10 4] a YIN WIN pejeuIwg - $ - 3 - $ |0 <l >onif-duing feucneutsiul | 661 90-62
- $ Q00 0000 veo gl 0 0 WiIN WIN pajeuiwy ks $ 8 $ 5 $1]0 <L 1opaBHinaisied 0661 20-€E
= $ 000 0000 vca 9L 0 Q WIN WIN pajeuIwg z $ = $ - $ [0 13 oni-duing feuoneuisiul 0661 G0-62
- $ Q00 0000 < QL 0 0 YiIN YIN pajeuIwig - $ - $ - $ 10 Zl o duing-fedeneuail 0661 ¥0-62
anNnod paanpal | paanpal |, o} pasnpay o} pasnpay auljaseq T0} paanpay | auljeseq
¥3d § Bupuny JA5q| 1A5q) =
J0 SsauaARIRlS =pspiix | vswirHl X a
1500 = sixg
(W d+XONMIN)
oLINd XON E] *ON 504 pejeidwon J¥senbay | spungd  [3soeoEol [ LWA |3 uondioseg| #dinb3  |[oN
' leap Bupung | Bulyoyely
AN
e] N W a A H 3] 4 3 a

{0102-15-80 pasinay) 3a6png jaalfoid - Al JusWpUaWY - 4 HqIYX3]
sji}auag UoISSIWT JO SSAUAAIDAYT 1S0D
uoljenodsuel ] jo Juawpedaq Ajunos opelo( |3






